

NUCLEAR PEGULATORY COMMISSION WASHINGTON, D. C. 20565

GULF STATES UTILITIES COMPANY CAJUN ELECTRIC POWER COOPERATIVE, INC.

DOCKET NO. 50-038

RIVER BEND STATION, UNIT 1

CONSTRUCTION PERMIT

Amendment No. 1 Construction Permit No. CPPR-145

- 1. The Nuclear Regulatory Commission (the Commission) having found that:
 - A. The application for amendment to Construction Permit No. CPPR-145, transmitted by Gulf States Utilities Company's letter dated October 26, 1979 and supplemented by letter dated August 28, 1980, for the purpose of adding Cajun Electric Power Cooperative, Inc. as co-owner of River Bend Station, Unit No. 1 (the facility) complies with the standards and requirements of the Atomic Energy Act of 1954, as amended, and the Commission's rules and regulations set forth in 10 CFR Chapter I;
 - B. Cajun Electric Power Cooperative, Inc. is qualified to finance its ownership interests in the facility;
 - C. The issuance of this amendment will not be inimical to the common defense and security or to the health and safety of the public; and
 - D. Issuance of this amendment will result in no environmental impacts not previously considered.
- Accordingly, Construction Permit No. CPPR-145 is amended to reflect a change in the ownership of the facility, as follows:
 - A. The term "Applicant" is deleted and "Applicants" is substituted therefore, except in Paragraphs 1.F and 3.D. All references to Applicants shall include Gulf States Utilities Company and Cajun Electric Power Cooperative, Inc.
 - B. Paragraph 1.F is revised as follows:

"Gulf States Utilities Company is technically qualified to design and construct the proposed facility. Gulf States Utilities Company has sole responsibility for the design and construction of the facility."

- C. Paragraph 3.D is revised as follows:
 - "D. Gulf States Utilities Company is subject to the following antitrust conditions. All references to "Applicant" in this Paragraph 3.D apply only to Gulf States tilities Company."
- 3. This amendment is effective as of the date of its issuance.

FOR THE NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

Darrell G. Wisenhut, Dir

Division of Licensing

Date of Issuance: October 3, 1980